

sl. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			C24 No.30 of 2021 <u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u> (Via video conferencing). Mr. Jaywardhan Kandpal, Advocate, for the petitioner. This is the transfer application, which has been preferred by the defendant/wife, to the proceedings under Section 13 (i) (ia) of the Hindu Marriage Act, which has been registered as a Matrimonial Case No.78 of 2020, "Sumit Rana Vs. Santoshi", before the court of Family Court, Kotdwar, District Pauri Garhwal. The transfer under Section 24 of the CPC, has been sought on the ground that since she is presently permanently residing in Rudraprayag, and it is difficult for her to travel a distance of 165 kilometers to Pauri Garhwal, the matter may be transferred to some other court of competent jurisdiction. It has further been stated at the Bar that the next date fixed before the Family Court, Kotdwar, Pauri Garhwal is 18.08.2021. Issue notices to the respondents, both by registered post, as well as by the normal mode of service. Put up this transfer application immediately after service of notices on the respondents. On the next date of listing, the petitioner is granted a liberty to file an appropriate adjournment application, and the matter would be adjourned, till the transfer application is decided by this Court, on its own merit. (Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.) 09.08.2021 NR/

--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--